

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-57064

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES GUGLIUZZA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:09-cv-01324-CJC-RNB
Hon. Cormac J. Carney

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

Of Counsel:

ERIC D. EDMONDSON
DAVID M. NEWMAN
KERRY O'BRIEN
EVAN ROSE
Federal Trade Commission
901 Market St., Suite 570
San Francisco, CA 94103

MICHELE ARINGTON
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below.....	2
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	3
1. The OnlineSupplier Internet Marketing Scheme	3
2. Gugliuzza’s Participation in the Deceptive Marketing of OnlineSupplier	12
3. The FTC’s Investigation	16
4. The Proceedings Below	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The District Court Properly Held Gugliuzza Individually Liable for Corporate Violations.	29
A. Gugliuzza Had the Requisite Knowledge that OnlineSupplier’s WebPages Were Misleading.....	29
1. The Evidence Clearly Establishes Gugliuzza’s Knowledge.	31
2. The District Court Properly Rejected Gugliuzza’s Reliance on Advice of Counsel.....	37
B. Gugliuzza Cannot Blame His Reckless Indifference to Consumer Deception on Vague Legal Standards.	41

C.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Excluding Gugliuzza’s Marketing Expert.....	44
II.	The District Court’s Award of Equitable Monetary Relief Was Correct.	46
A.	The District Court Has Authority to Enter Equitable Monetary Relief.....	47
B.	Section 13(b) Authorizes an Award of Equitable Restitution Measured by Consumers’ Loss.....	49
C.	Section 19 of the FTC Act Does Not Limit the Remedies Available Under Section 13(b).....	56
D.	Gugliuzza Was Not Entitled to a Jury Trial.....	59
E.	The District Court’s Calculation of the Amount of Equitable Monetary Relief Was Proper.	60
	CONCLUSION	66
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>In re America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	30, 38, 47
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	47, 50, 56, 58, 61
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29, 36, 38, 43
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	47, 50
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	50, 61, 65
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	49, 52, 61
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25, 29
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	47, 52

<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	52, 61
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01349-PMP-RJJ, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123792 (D. Nev. Oct. 25, 2011)).....	38
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	58
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F.Supp. 1280 (D. Minn. 1985)	59
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (11th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29, 47, 48, 65
<i>FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2013 WL 5273302 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2013).....	65
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	61
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	47, 58
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Think All Publ'g, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	59
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	50, 59
<i>FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	50, 51
<i>FTC v. Wells</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 712 (9th Cir. 2010)	35

<i>Floersheim v. FTC</i> , 411 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969)	43
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	25
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	55
<i>M2 Software, Inc. v. Madacy Entm't</i> , 421 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>McDermott v. Amclyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	51-52
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	48
<i>N. Queen Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 298 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	48, 55, 56
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	38
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	59
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	61
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int'l</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	58

<i>Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
--	----

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VII	59
------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	54
------------------------------	----

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2, 17
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	21
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	2, 47
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	56, 57
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)	58

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994,

Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 10	58
---------------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 1006	8
--------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (Aug. 24, 1993)	58
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Dot.Com Disclosures: Information about Online Advertising</i> (May 2000)	22, 42
